Relying on the Judgments of this Court being Branch 

Manager, United India Insurance Co. Ltd. vs. Bishnu Maya Mukhia and 

Others1 and Branch Manager, United India Insurance Company Limited 

vs. Dhan Bdr. Chhetri and Others2, it is urged that the ligation costs 

be reduced to ₹ 25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) only, as 

granted in the two matters cited hereinabove.  That, the rate of 

interest imposed on the total Award also be reduced to 9% instead 

of 10%.  That, this Court had in the matters cited supra granted 

interest @ 9% instead of the 10% imposed by the Learned

[...]

advanced by Learned Counsel for the Respondents No.1 to 4. 

6.  Having heard the submissions in extenso, I am of the 

considered opinion that in view of the consistent stand of this Court 

with regard to the costs of litigation being assessed at ₹ 25,000/- 

(Rupees twenty five thousand) only, the litigation costs computed 

1
 SLR (2020) SIKKIM 138 : MANU/SI/0009/2020 

2
 SLR (2020) SIKKIM 180 : 2020 SCC OnLine Sikk 21 

in the instant matter at ₹ 1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh) only, be

[...]

Add Loss of Filial Consortium    (₹ 40,000/- x 2)  (+) ₹     80,000.00 
[payable to the parents of the deceased, i.e., Respondents No.1 and 2, 
 in terms of the Judgment of Magma General Insurance Company Limited vs.  

Nanu Ram and Others : (2018) 18 SCC 130 ]                                Total     =   ₹ 55,23,912.00 

(Rupees fifty five lakhs, twenty three thousand, nine hundred and twelve) only. 

8.  The Claimants-Respondents No.1 and 2 shall be 

entitled to simple interest @ 10% per annum on the above amount 

with effect from the date of filing of the Claim Petition before the 

Learned Claims Tribunal, i.e., 22-10-2021, until its full realisation.